
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING AND REGULATORY BOARD

Wednesday, 14 October 2015 - 7:00 pm
Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Josephine Channer (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Syed Ahammad, Cllr Peter Chand, Cllr Faruk Choudhury, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr 
Chris Hughes, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe, Cllr Hardial Singh Rai and Cllr Lee Waker

Date of publication: 6 October 2015 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel. 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting. 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the 
meeting held on 4 February 2015 (Pages 3 - 4) 

4. Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on: (Pages 5 - 
69) 

 22 January 2015
 13 February 2015
 11 March 2015
 24 March 2015
 15 April 2015
 14 May 2015
 26 May 2015
 4 June 2015
 8 July 2015 
 10 September 2015
 15 September 2015



 24 September 2015 

5. Deregulation Act 2015 (Pages 71 - 73) 

6. Review of the Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of 
Licensing Policy (Pages 75 - 143) 

7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution to exclude the public and press from the 
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the 
business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing and Regulatory Board, except where business is confidential or 
certain other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows 
why items are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant 
legislation (the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of 
preparing this agenda. 

9. Any other confidential or exempt items which the 
Chair decides are urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

One borough; one community;
London’s growth opportunity

Encouraging civic pride 

 Build pride, respect and cohesion across our borough 
 Promote a welcoming, safe, and resilient community 
 Build civic responsibility and help residents shape their quality of life 
 Promote and protect our green and public open spaces 
 Narrow the gap in attainment and realise high aspirations for every child

Enabling social responsibility

 Support residents to take responsibility for themselves, their homes and their 
community

 Protect the most vulnerable, keeping adults and children healthy and safe 
 Ensure everyone can access good quality healthcare when they need it 
 Ensure children and young people are well-educated and realise their potential
 Fully integrate services for vulnerable children, young people and families

Growing the borough

 Build high quality homes and a sustainable community
 Develop a local, skilled workforce and improve employment opportunities
 Support investment in housing, leisure, the creative industries and public 

spaces to enhance our environment
 Work with London partners to deliver homes and jobs across our growth hubs
 Enhance the borough's image to attract investment and business growth

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
LICENSING AND REGULATORY BOARD

Wednesday, 4 February 2015
(6:00  - 6:58 pm) 

Board Members Present: Cllr Josephine Channer (Chair), Cllr Peter Chand, Cllr 
Faruk Choudhury, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe, Cllr Hardial Singh 
Rai and Cllr Lee Waker

Apologies: Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole, Cllr Syed Ahammad and Cllr Eileen Keller

27. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

28. Minutes

The minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Board meeting held on 2 December 
2014 and the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 15 December 2014 were 
confirmed as correct.

29. Chair's Introduction

The Chair welcomed Members to the first meeting of the Board since the 
implementation of the new sub-committee arrangements for the determination of 
applications.

Officers clarified a number of points regarding the new arrangements for the Board 
and the Sub-Committee and the following points were made:

(i) That a schedule for serving on the Sub-Committee should be produced;

(ii) That all Board Members should be advised of the details of Sub-Committee 
meetings in order that they may attend as observers;

(iii) That the Board retains the right to determine applications in certain specific 
circumstances;

(iv) That Board Members were entitled to be present in an observer capacity 
when applications within their wards were being considered.

30. Update on Appeals

The Licensing Officer reported on the two appeals that had been made to the 
Magistrates Court in respect of the following decisions:

(i) Review of Premises Licence - Fountane Restaurant, 4 Princess Parade, 
New Road, Dagenham, RM10 9LS (Minute 4 of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Board, 17 June 2014)

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



(ii) Review of Premises Licence - Ship and Shovel Public House, Ripple Road, 
Barking (Minute 20 of the Licensing and Regulatory Board, 21 October 
2014)

In respect of (i) above, it was noted that the Court had reduced the period of 
suspension from three months to one month in recognition of the applicant’s 
compliance with the other conditions imposed by the Board.  The Licensing Officer 
confirmed that each party had been made responsible for their own costs, which 
recognised that the Board’s original decision had been sound.

With regard to (ii), it was noted that the appeal had been listed for 24 March 2015.

31. Applications received under the Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Officer presented a summary of all applications recei
[...]
 is 
greater.

The Sub Committee advised that the decision would take immediate effect.

Following the announcement of the Sub Committee’s decision to those present, 
the Sub Committee gave the Licence Holder an opportunity to address them on 
the decision, they declined.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11 March 2015
(7:00  - 8:10 pm) 

Board Members Present: Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair), Cllr Syed 
Ahammad and Cllr Hardial Singh Rai

7. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

8. Application for a Review of the premises licence for Ship and Shovel Public 
House, Ripple Road, Barking IG11 0SN

The Councils Licensing Officer, Mr Paul Adams, presented a report in respect of 
an application for the review of the premises licence at Ship and Shovel Public 
House, Ripple Road, Barking IG11 0SN.

The Sub-Committee were advised that on 12 February 2015, an application for the 
Summary review of the premises Licence was received from Andrew O’Connor PC 
516KG on behalf of the Chief Officer for Police for the Metropolitan Police Area as 
the premises had been associated with serious crime.

The Licensing Authority on receipt of the application for Summary Review must, 
with 48 hours of the time of its receipt, consider whether it is necessary to take 
interim steps pending determination of the review of the premises licence.  The 
Sub Committee met to consider the application for Summary review on 13 
February 2015.  The decision notice was contained within the agenda papers at 
appendix D.

Following the Summary review, the Licensing Authority must in any event 
undertake a full review with 28 days after the day of receipt of the summary review 
application.

The Sub-Committee were advised that there were two Premises Licence Holders, 
Malkit Puaar and Jagtar Sandhu.  The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 
was Robert Muca who replaced Malkit Puaar on 13 Februa
[...]
he Environmental 
Health Authority. 

The Sub-Committee’s decision was to reject the Temporary Event Notices as 
applied for the 7.6.2015 and 29.6.2015 and therefore would issue a Counter 
Notice to prevent the events from going ahead. 

The Sub- Committee’s decision could be appealed at the local magistrates’ court 
within 21 days, and at least 5 working days before the date of the event.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8 July 2015
(7:00  - 8:06 pm) 

Board Members Present: Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair), Cllr Kashif 
Haroon and Cllr Chris Hughes

Apologies:  

7. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

8. Application for a Review of the Premises Licence for Costcutter, 183 Broad 
Street, Dagenham, RM10 9JD

The Councils Principal Licensing Officer, Mr Paul Adams, presented a report in 
respect of an application to review the premises licence for Costcutter, 183 Broad 
Street, Dagenham, RM10 9JD.

The Sub-Committee were advised that on 13 May 2015, an application for the 
review of the premises licence was received from Theo Lamptey, Chief Trading 
Standards Officer, London Borough of Barking and Dagenham under the licensing 
objectives prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from 
harm.

The current Premises Licence Holder and the Designated Premises Supervisor 
was held by Mr Sinnathamby Sabapathy.  The authorised licensable activities, the 
times for carrying out licensable activities and a copy of the premises licence were 
appended to the report.

Mr Theo Lamptey was invited by the Chair to present the application for review to 
the Sub-Committee. Mr Lamptey advised that the review had been applied for as 
there had been two failed test purchases at the premises.  He then asked Mr 
Vincent Searle, Trading Standards Officer, who investigated the case to present 
further information to the Sub-Committee.

Mr Searle advised the S
[...]
t to be present at the meeting.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15 September 2015
(7:00  - 7:43 pm) 

Board Members Present: Cllr Josephine Channer (Chair) and Cllr Elizabeth 
Kangethe

12. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

13. Application to Vary a Premises Licence: Way2Save, 147 Ripple Road, 
Barking, Essex, IG11 7PW

The Chair advised the meeting that the applicant’s agent had contacted the 
Licensing Officer to advise that the applicant could not be present at the meeting 
due to unforeseen circumstances.

Taking this into account, the item was deferred to a later date to enable the 
applicant to be present at the meeting.

14. Application for New Premises Licence: Mazee's Kitchen, 93-97 New Road, 
Dagenham, RM10 9NL

The Council’s Licensing Officer, Mrs Maria Williams, introduced a report to the Sub 
Committee concerning the application for a new premises licence for Mazees 
Kitchen, 93-97 New Road, Dagenham, RM10 9NL.

The Sub Committee were advised that the application was for a licensed bar and 
restaurant for eat in and takeaway, late night refreshment, recorded music and live 
music.  The applications for the new premises licence (including hours) was 
appended to the report.

During the consultation period the Police had made representation however this 
had been withdrawn following the applicants agreement to add relevant conditions 
to the licence.  However, the Police visited the premises during the consultation 
period and observed that alcohol was on display.  Following a visit to the premises 
by a Member of the Public, an email was sent to the Council and Police raising 
concerns about alcohol being offered for sale without a licence.  The Police then 
made further representation with regard to concerns under the Licensing 
Objectives as to the management of the premises.

The Sub-Committee were further advised that representation had also be
[...]
ions are complied 
with and is therefore in a position to ensure compliance. 

For these reasons, the application was refused. Members wish to note that the 
event can proceed under the existing premises license and hopes that it does. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND REGULATORY BOARD

14 October 2015

Title: Deregulation Act 2015

Report of the Principal Licensing Officer

Open Report Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing 
Officer

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 82275291
E-mail: paul.adams@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Glynis Rogers, Lead Divisional Director, Adult and Community 
Services.

Summary

This report provides a summary of the implications of the Deregulation Act 2015 in 
relation to Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing.

Recommendation(s)

The Licensing and Regulatory Board is recommended to note the contents of the report.

Reason(s)

This report is for information only 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 provides the basis for the licencing of the sale/supply of 
alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and late night refreshment. 

1.2 The Deregulation Act 2015 received Royal Assent on 26 March 2015 which amends 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.3 In addition to the Deregulation Act 2015, the Legislative Reform (Entertainment 
Licensing) Order 2014 took effect from 6 April 2015.

1.4 Detailed below are the changes that have come into effect.

2. Proposal and Issues 

2.1 The requirement to renew a personal Licence has now been abolished with effect 
from 1 April 2015.  In effect, any licence that has an expiry date now does not expire 
and the licence will remain in force until it is revoked by a court or 
surrendered/lapses by the applicant or their circumstance.

Page 71

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:paul.adams@lbbd.gov.uk


2.2 The requirement to report a lost or stolen licence to the police before applying for 
duplicates has been abolished from 26 May 2015.

2.3 The offence of selling liqueur confectionary has been repealed from 26 May 2015, 
after that date any person of any age can buy liqueur confectionary in England and 
Wales.

2.4 The limit on the number of Temporary Event Notices (TEN) that can be applied for 
at a single premise will increase from 12 to 15 per year from 1 January 2016.

2.5 Live Music

 Live unamplified music is deregulated between 08:00 – 23:00 on any 
premises.

 Live amplified music is deregulated between 08:00 – 23:00 provided the 
audience does not exceed 500.

2.6 Recorded Music

 Recorded music is deregulated between 08:00 – 23:00 in on-licensed 
premises provided that the audience does not exceed 500.

2.7 The following exemption applies for Local Authorities, Schools and Hospitals.

 Live music or recorded music between 08:00 – 23:00 at the Local 
Authority/School/Hospital premises providing that the audience does not 
exceed 500 and the organiser has consent from the relevant School, Local 
Authority or Health Care Provider.

 Any entertainment provided by or on behalf of a School relevant School, 
Local Authority or Health Care Provider on their own premises between 
08:00 and 23:00.

2.8 The following exemption applies for Community Premises

 Live or recorded music between 08:00 and 23:00 in a church hall, village hall, 
community hall or other similar community premises, that is  not licensed to 
sell alcohol provided that, the audience does not exceed 500, and the 
organiser has consent for the performance from a person who is responsible 
for the premises.

2.9 There are also exemptions for travelling circuses, Greco-Roman wrestling and 
freestyle wrestling, incidental film exhibition, exhibition of films in community 
premises.

3. Options Appraisal 

3.1 This report is for information only; the changes to the Licensing Act will be reflected 
in the new Statement of Licensing Policy.

4. Consultation  

4.1 There is no consultation required in relation to the contents of this report

Page 72



5. Financial Implications 

Implications completed by: Carl Tomlinson, Finance Manager

5.1 The report provides an update on the implications of the Deregulation Act 2015. 
There are no financial implications in relation to this report

6. Legal Implications 

Implications completed by: Chris Pickering, Principal Solicitor

6.1 This is an update on changes to licensing legislation; there are no legal implications 
in relation to this report.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None 

List of appendices: None

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND REGULATORY BOARD

14 October 2015

Title: Review of the Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy

Report of the Principal Licensing Officer

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Paul Adams- Principal Licensing 
Officer

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5291
E-mail: paul.adams@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Glynis Rogers, Lead Divisional Director, Adult and Community 
Services

Summary

The Licensing Act 2003 previously required local councils to review their Statement of 
Licensing Policy every three years. This has now been amended to every five years.

A draft reviewed statement of licensing policy has been developed for consideration by 
the Licensing and Regulatory Board before public consultation.  Following the public 
consultation, the final policy will be presented to the Cabinet and Assembly for approval.

Recommendation(s)

The Licensing and Regulatory Board is asked to comment on the proposed new 
Statement of Licensing Policy.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council in achieving its priority of “Enabling social responsibility”.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires a licensing authority to prepare and 
publish a statement of its licensing policy at least every 5 years. Such a policy must 
be published before the Authority carries out any function in respect of individual 
applications and notices made under the Act. 

2. Proposal and Issues 

2.1 A draft reviewed Statement of Licensing Policy has been prepared and is set out at 
Appendix 1.

Page 75

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:paul.adams@lbbd.gov.uk


2.2 The policy has been reviewed in accordance with the revised Guidance issued by 
the Home Office, under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and informal 
consultation has been undertaken with the Responsible Authorities, in preparation 
for formal consultation.

2.3 The policy has been updated to:
 

 Refresh our community priorities;
 Include additional guidance around planning and building control approval;
 Include references to the Barking and Dagenham Growth Strategy 2013 – 

2023;
 Provide further details and guidance on the matters that should be 

addressed when demonstrating how the application will promote the four 
licensing objectives, through the operating schedule;

 Include legislative and guidance changes since the last review; and
 Reflect the creation of sub-committees to deal with matters requiring a 

licensing hearing.

3. Options Appraisal 

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and associated guidance requires that the policy must be 
consulted on formally and prescribes what that consultation must include. Section 4 
below details the steps that will be taken to carry out the consultation.

3.2 Following consultation, any comments will be assessed and incorporated into the 
Policy where necessary.  Details of all comments received will be reported to the 
Board in January 2016 for consideration when the final draft is presented.

3.3 The final draft Policy will be presented to the Cabinet for endorsement and to the 
Assembly for adoption in February 2016.   

4. Consultation

4.1 Consultation on the reviewed draft policy will be undertaken. All premises licensed 
under the Licensing Act 2003 by LBBD will be written to, inviting them to view the 
draft policy and to make any comments by writing to the Licensing Department. 

4.2 Consultation will also been undertaken with other stakeholders and with 
Responsible Authorities, including police; fire and rescue; trading standards; health 
and safety; planning; public health and environmental health. 

4.3 The draft policy will also be published on the Council’s website for comments. 

4.4 The consultation period will be for at least 8 weeks.  

4.5 All responses to the consultation will be reported back to the Board at the end of the 
consultation period.

Page 76



5. Financial Implications 

Implications completed by: Carl Tomlinson, Finance Manager

5.1 There are no financial implications for the Council as a result of carrying out a public 
consultation of the Licensing policy as any cost will be contained within existing 
budgets.

6. Legal Implications 

Implications completed by: Chris Pickering, Principal Solicitor

6.1 The granting of Licences is a legal function of the authority and the adoption of a 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy a statutory requirement under the Licensing 
Act 2003. The Policy must be consulted upon before adoption in accordance with 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 as provided in section 4.

7. Other Implications

7.1 Risk Management – Failure to adopt a revised statement of Licensing Policy could 
result in a challenge to this authority by way of Judicial Review.  

7.2 Safeguarding Children – One of the 4 licensing objectives is the protection of 
children from harm, the provision of a robust licensing policy will contribute to the 
safeguarding of children across the borough.

7.3 Health Issues – Currently Public health is not a licensing objective under the 
licensing act 2003, Public Health are a responsible authorities and can contribute to 
the licensing process, references to Public Health are contained within this policy.

7.4 Crime and Disorder Issues - One of the 4 licensing objectives is the prevention of 
crime and disorder
[...]
 layout of a premises; small adjustments to licensing hours; removal of out of date, 

irrelevant or unenforceable conditions or adding certain licensable activities.

When one part of the Council seeks a premises licence from the Licensing Authority, the 

Licensing Committee and its officers will consider the matter from an entirely neutral 

standpoint. If relevant representations are made, for example, by local residents or the 

police, they will be considered fairly by the Committee. Those making representations 

genuinely aggrieved by a positive decision in favour of a local authority application by the 

licensing authority may be entitled to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court and thereby receive 

an independent review of any decision made.

In all cases, applicants and those making representation in respect of applications to the 

Licensing Authority have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decisions of 

the Licensing Authority.

Page 89



12

Supporting information which provides applicants with the details of the application 

process, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the regulations, statutory guidance and 

local practice and procedures, may be found in Appendix 4 of the Supplementary 

Information.  Every effort will be made to keep the application process as simple as 

possible.  Help will be given to all applicants, particularly those from voluntary groups.

7 Tourism and employment

A well run licensed premises can help to promote tourism and encourage visitors to

the borough. They also provide employment opportunities for the local community.

      

Applicants are advised to refer to the Barking and Dagenham Growth Strategy 2013 – 

2023, before submitting applications. Whilst we would welcome applications that 

support this strategy, this would not take preference over the promotion of the Licensing 

Objectives.

8 Transport

Good public transport is essential so people can leave licensed premises and the 

sur
[...]
ce as the premises 

supervisor; the fee.

A copy of the application and all accompanying documents must also be sent to the 

police. 

Club Premises Certificate

The process of applying for a Club Premises Certificate and / or for variation to that 

Certificate is similar to that for a Premises Licence except that, because there is no ‘sale 

of alcohol’ involved, only a ‘supply’ that is managed by or on behalf of the club, neither a 

Designated Premises Supervisor nor a Personal Licence Holder is required.

Temporary Event Notice (TEN)

The Licensing Act 2003 provides for certain occasions when small, occasional events (no 

more than 499 people at a time and lasting no more than 168 hours) do not need a licence 

providing that a minimum of 10 working days notice is given to the Police, Environmental 

Protection Team and Licensing Authority.  The aim of the system of Temporary Event 

Notices (TENs) is to minimise the regulatory burden on such events, many of which will be 

run by community groups.  

The process involves sending notification of an event, in the form of a Temporary Event 

Notice (TEN), to the Police, Environmental Health Service and Council in whose area 

Page 126



49

the event is being held at least 10 working days before the day on which the event begins.  

The Council will issue an acknowledgement if the TEN is valid.  Metropolitan Police and 

London Borough Barking and Dagenham Council’s Environmental Protection Team can 

object to a TEN if the event is likely to undermine the licensing objectives.  Where 

Metropolitan Police or the Environmental Protection Team submit an objection to the 

notice, the licensing authority will hold a hearing to consider the objection.

Licensing authorities will be given discretion to apply existing licence conditions to a TEN if 

there are objections from Metropolitan Police or the Council’s Environmental Protection 

Team.

Activities that can be covered by a Temporary Event Notice are:

 Provision of regulated entertainment 
 Sale by retail of alcohol 
 The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club 

 Provision of late night refreshment 

To ensure TENs benefit small events only, they are subject to certain limitations. These 

are:

 No more than 499 people (including staff/organisers) attending at any one time. 

 An individual is limited to giving 5 TENs in a calendar year, unless they are 

a personal licence holder, in which case they can give 50. 

 A limit of 12 temporary event notices may be given in respect of any particular 

premises in a calendar year. 

 An event may last no longer than 168 hours.

Page 127

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/index.php?cid=740


50

 The maximum aggregate duration of the periods covered by temporary event 

notices at any individual premises is 21 days.

Organisers of TEN’s are strongly advised to contact the Licensing Authority, the 

Environmental Health Service and Metropolitan Police for advice at the earliest opportunity 

when planning events, to avoid any unnecessary objections being made that may arise 

from misunderstandings or confusion as to what is being proposed.

Late Temporary Event Notices (Late TEN)

The Licensing Act 2003 allows event organisers to submit up to 10 “late notices” per year if 

they hold a personal licence and 2 “late notices” if they do not hold a personal licence.  

These “late notices” can be submitted to the Licensing Authority, Metropolitan Police and 

the Environmental Health Service between 5 and 9 working days before the event.  

However, the Secretary of State’s Guidance states that “They should not be used save in 

exceptional circumstances”.  It should be noted that if either the Police or the Council’s 

Environmental Protection team submits an objections to a late notice the Council will issue 

a counter notice prohibiting licensable activities for the duration of the TEN.  Late TENs are 

included within the maximum allowance for a premises and person.

It sh
[...]
ot the relevant 
authority considering the application

All cases

Determination of objection to a 
temporary event notice

All cases

Determination of application to vary 
premises licence at community 
premises to include alternative licence 
condition

If a police 

objection
All other cases

Decision whether to consult other 
responsible authorities on minor 
variation appliaction

All cases

Determination of minor variation 
application

All cases

Page 142



65

Appendix 8 – Pool of Licence Conditions

To be added..

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015
	4 Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on:
	Minutes , 13/02/2015 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 11/03/2015 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 24/03/2015 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 15/04/2015 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 29/04/2015 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 14/05/2015 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 26/05/2015 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 04/06/2015 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 08/07/2015 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 10/09/2015 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 15/09/2015 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes , 24/09/2015 Licensing Sub-Committee

	5 Deregulation Act 2015
	6 Review of the Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy
	Licensing Policy Review Report - App. 1 (Draft Policy)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING AND REGULATORY BOARD

Wednesday, 14 October 2015
(7:00  - 7:38 pm) 

Board Members Present: Cllr Josephine Channer (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega 
Oluwole (Deputy Chair), Cllr Syed Ahammad, Cllr Faruk Choudhury, Cllr Chris 
Hughes, Cllr Hardial Singh Rai and Cllr Lee Waker

Apologies: Cllr Peter Chand, Cllr Kashif Haroon and Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe

33. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

34. Minutes (4 February 2015)

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015 were confirmed as correct.

35. Minutes of Sub-Committees

The minutes of the following Sub-Committee meetings were confirmed as correct:

 22 January 2015
 13 February 2015
 11 March 2015
 24 March 2015
 15 April 2015
 14 May 2015
 26 May 2015
 4 June 2015
 8 July 2015
 10 September 2015
 15 September 2015
 24 September 2015

36. Deregulation Act 2015

The Principal Licensing Officer introduced a report to the Board advised of the 
changes made by the Deregulation Act 2015.

The Deregulation Act 2015 received Royal Assent on 26 March 2015 which 
amends the Licensing Act 2003. In addition to the Deregulation Act 2015, the 
Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 took effect from 6 April 
2015.

The Board noted the following key changes:



 The requirement to renew a personal Licence had been abolished with 
effect from 1 April 2015.  In effect, any licence that had an expiry date now 
does not expire and the licence would remain in force until it was revoked 
by a court or surrendered/lapses by the applicant or their circumstance.

 The requirement to report a lost or stolen licence to the police before 
applying for duplicates had been abolished from 26 May 2015.

 The offence of selling liqueur confectionary had been repealed from 26 May 
2015, after that date any person of any age could buy liqueur confectionary 
in England and Wales.

 The limit on the number of Temporary Event Notices (TEN) that could be 
applied for at a single premise would increase from 12 to 15 per year from 1 
January 2016.

 Live Music
 Live unamplified music was deregulated between 08:00 – 23:00 on 

any premises.
 Live amplified music was deregulated between 08:00 – 23:00 

provided the audience did not exceed 500.

 Recorded Music

 Recorded music was deregulated between 08:00 – 23:00 in on-
licensed premises provided that the audience did not exceed 500.

 The following exemption applied for Local Authorities, Schools and Hospitals.

 Live music or recorded music between 08:00 – 23:00 at the Local 
Authority/School/Hospital premises providing that the audience did 
not exceed 500 and the organiser has consent from the relevant 
School, Local Authority or Health Care Provider.

 Any entertainment provided by or on behalf of a School relevant 
School, Local Authority or Health Care Provider on their own 
premises between 08:00 and 23:00.

 The following exemption applied for Community Premises

 Live or recorded music between 08:00 and 23:00 in a church hall, 
village hall, community hall or other similar community premises, that 
was not licensed to sell alcohol provided that, the audience did not 
exceed 500, and the organiser had consent for the performance from 
a person who was responsible for the premises.

There were also exemptions for travelling circuses, Greco-Roman wrestling and 
freestyle wrestling, incidental film exhibition, exhibition of films in community 
premises.

In response to questions regarding amplified music, the Board were advised that 
enforcement would need to be undertaken by Environmental Health who could 
issue noise abatements.

The report was noted.



37. Review of the Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy

The Principal Licensing Officer introduced a report to the Board on the review of 
the statement of licensing policy.

The policy had been reviewed in accordance with the revised Guidance issued by 
the Home Office, under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and informal 
consultation had been undertaken with the Responsible Authorities, in preparation 
for formal consultation.

The policy had been updated to:
 

 Refresh our community priorities;
 Include additional guidance around planning and building control 

approval;
 Include references to the Barking and Dagenham Growth Strategy 

2013 – 2023;
 Provide further details and guidance on the matters that should be 

addressed when demonstrating how the application will promote the 
four licensing objectives, through the operating schedule;

 Include legislative and guidance changes since the last review; and
 Reflect the creation of sub-committees to deal with matters requiring 

a licensing hearing.

The Board noted that places of worship were excluded from the statement of 
licensing policy.

The Licensing Act 2003 and associated guidance required that the policy must be 
consulted on formally and prescribes what that consultation must include.  

The Board noted that all premises licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 by LBBD 
will be written to, inviting them to view the draft policy and to make any comments 
by writing to the Licensing Department. Consultation would also be undertaken 
with other stakeholders and with Responsible Authorities, including police; fire and 
rescue; trading standards; health and safety; planning; public health and 
environmental health.  The consultation period would be for at least 8 weeks

The Chair requested that comments made as part of the consultation process be 
brought back to the next available meeting of the Board for consideration.

The report was noted.


